

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ROBERT E. MADDOX,

Appellant/Petitioner,

v.

FSC Case No. SC03-2110

DCA Case No. 2D02-4143

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee/Respondent.

-----/

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
SECOND DISTRICT

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS  
Chief-Assistant Attorney General  
Bureau Chief, Tampa Criminal Appeals  
Florida Bar No. 0238538

DONNA S. KOCH  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0865974  
Concourse Center 4  
3507 E. Frontage Road, Suite 200  
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013  
(813) 287-0600  
Fax (813) 281-5500

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS . . . . .	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT . . . . .	vii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
ARGUMENT . . . . .	5
ISSUE I . . . . .	5
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY HELD THAT § 316.650(9), FLA. STAT., DID NOT PRECLUDE ADMISSION OF PETITIONER’S TRAFFIC CITATIONS AT TRIAL	
ISSUE II . . . . .	26
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE TRIAL COURT’S DENIAL OF PETITIONER’S MOTIONS TO DISMISS, MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL AND MOTION FOR JUDGMENT NOTWITHSTANDING THE VERDICT	
CONCLUSION . . . . .	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	46
CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE . . . . .	46
APPENDIX . . . . .	47
<i>Maddox v. State</i> , 862 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003).	47

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

**Cases**

*Asbell v. State*,  
715 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1998) 3, 4, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15,  
17, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 41

*Baldwin v State*,  
857 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) . . . . . 20

*Beasley v. State*,  
774 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2000) . . . . . 36

*Brown v. State*,  
764 So. 2d 741 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000) . . . . . 44

*Davis v. State*,  
111 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959) . . . . . 35

*Deason v. Florida Dept. of Corrections*,  
705 So. 2d 1374 (Fla. 1998) . . . . . 15

*Dept. of Revenue v. Johnston*,  
442 So. 2d 950 (Fla. 1983) . . . . . 5

*Dixon v. State*,  
812 So. 2d 595 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002) 2, 3, 5-7, 9, 10, 19-24, 26

*Ellison v. State*,  
349 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977) . . . . . 6

*Fajardo v. State*,  
805 So. 2d 961 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001) . . . . . 14

*Fleischman v. Department of Professional Regulation*,  
441 So. 2d 1121 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983) . . . . . 18

*Forsythe v. Longboat Key Beach Erosion Control District*,  
604 So. 2d 452 (Fla. 1992) . . . . . 17, 18

*Glendening v. State*,  
536 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1988) . . . . . 22

*Hectman v. Nations Title Ins. of New York*,

840 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	10, 17
<i>In re Amendment of Florida Evidence Code,</i> 497 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	23
<i>In re Florida Evidence Code,</i> 372 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 1979) . . . . .	22
<i>In re Florida Evidence Code,</i> 638 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	23
<i>In re Florida Evidence Code,</i> 675 So. 2d 584 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	23
<i>In re Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure,</i> 272 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1972) . . . . .	22
<i>Jones v ETS of New Orleans, Inc.,</i> 793 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	10
<i>Jones v. State,</i> 790 So. 2d 1194 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001) (en banc) . . . . .	37
<i>Joshua v. City of Gainesville,</i> 768 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	15, 18, 19
<i>Knowles v. State,</i> 848 So. 2d 1055 (Fla. 2003) . . . . .	26
<i>Lynch v. State,</i> 293 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1974) . . . . .	36
<i>Maddox v. State,</i> 862 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 2d DCA 2003) . . . . .	1, 3, 5-7, 23, 24, 26
<i>NICA v. Div. of Administrative Hearings,</i> 686 So. 2d 1349 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	13
<i>Nikolic v. State,</i> 439 So. 2d 828 (Ala. Crim. App. 1983) . . . . .	35
<i>Orme v. State,</i> 677 So. 2d 258 (Fla. 1996) . . . . .	36
<i>Pagan v. State,</i>	

830 So. 2d 792 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	37
<i>Parker v. State</i> ,	
406 So. 2d 1089 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	22
<i>Perry v. State</i> ,	
801 So. 2d 78 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	36
<i>Rushing v. State</i> ,	
684 So. 2d 856 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996),	
rev. denied, 694 So. 2d 739 (Fla. 1997) . . . . .	30, 31, 34-36, 39
<i>St. Petersburg Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Hamm</i> ,	
414 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	19
<i>State v. Atkinson</i> ,	
831 So. 2d 172, 174 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	20
<i>State v. Bradford</i> ,	
787 So. 2d 811, 819 (Fla. 2001) . . . . .	10, 12, 14
<i>State v. Cognwell</i> ,	
521 So. 2d 1081 (Fla. 1988) . . . . .	35
<i>State v. DiGuilio</i> ,	
491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	42
<i>State v. Dionne</i> ,	
814 So. 2d 1087 (Fla. 5th DCA 2002) . . . . .	22
<i>State v. Escobedo</i> ,	
404 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981),	
rev denied, 412 So. 2d 464 (Fla. 1982) . . . . .	30, 31, 33, 34, 38-40
<i>State v. Eubanks</i> ,	
609 So. 2d 107 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1992) . . . . .	24
<i>State v. Figuereo</i> ,	
761 So. 2d 1252 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000) . . . . .	28, 31
<i>State v. Garcia</i> ,	
229 So. 2d 236 (Fla. 1969) . . . . .	22
<i>State v. Iacovone</i> ,	
660 So. 2d 1371, 1373 (Fla. 1995) . . . . .	20

<i>State v. Paleveda</i> , 745 So. 2d 1026 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999) . . . . .	28
<i>State v. Pasko</i> , 815 So. 2d 680 (Fla. 2d DCA 2002), rev. denied 835 So. 2d 268 (Fla. 2002) . . . . .	27, 32
<i>State v. Veilleux</i> , SC03-2050 . . . . .	8, 13, 21, 23, 24
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 398 So. 2d 820 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	14
<i>Tampa-Hillsborough County v. K.E. Morris Align.</i> , 444 So. 2d 926 (Fla. 1983) . . . . .	15
<i>Thornton v. State</i> , 636 N.W. 2d 140 (Ind.Ct.App. 1994) . . . . .	35
<i>U.S. v. Sutherland</i> , 656 F.2d 1181 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) . . . . .	24
<i>Vedner v. State</i> , 849 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 5th DCA 2003) . . . . .	13
<i>Vildibill v. Johnson</i> , 492 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 1986) . . . . .	15
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 764 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000) . . . . .	10, 36
<i>Washington v. State</i> , 685 So. 2d 996 (Fla. 5th DCA 1997) . . . . .	35, 40
<i>Weber v. Dobbins</i> , 616 So. 2d 956 (Fla. 1993) . . . . .	20
<i>Young v. Progressive Southeastern Ins. Co.</i> , 753 So. 2d 80 (Fla. 2000) . . . . .	10

**Other Authorities**

3.190(d), Fla. R. Crim P. . . . .	26
-----------------------------------	----

Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const. . . . .	20, 36
Ch. 90, Fla. Stat. (2002) . . . . .	36
Chapter 71-321, Laws of Fla. (1971) . . . . .	44
Charles E. Toccia, 4 Wharton's Criminal Law, § 496 (1981) . . . . .	35
Fla. R. App. P. 9.030 (a)(2)(A)(vi) . . . . .	15
§ 316.001, Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	5
§ 316.002, Fla. Stat. (2000) . . . . .	2, 3, 5-7, 9, 10, 19-24, 26
§ 316.066, Fla. Stat. (2002) . . . . .	6, 14
§ 317.112, Fla. Stat. (1969) . . . . .	17, 18
§ 318.14, Fla. Stat. (1993) . . . . .	22
§ 322.34, Fla. Stat. . . . .	17
§ 831.01, Fla. Stat. . . . .	10
§ 831.02, Fla. Stat. . . . .	23
